249
BANGLADESH –
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT OF CONCRETE TECHNOLOGY
Dr. Tarek Uddin Mohammed
Associate Professor, Department of Civil Engineering
The University of Asia Pacific (UAP), Dhaka
BANGLADESH
CBM-CI International Workshop, Karachi, Pakistan Dr. T. Mohammed

is also increasing day by day due to the aging of infrastructure as well as the replacement
of low rise buildings by relatively high rise buildings due to the booming real estate business.
Therefore, an attempt was made to determine possible ways to recycle demolished concrete
for new construction as coarse aggregates.  The properties of the recycled aggregates
investigated in this study are summarized in Table 3.
One-year year old recycled brick and stone samples were collected by crushing cylinder
specimens tested at the concrete laboratory.  Thirty-year and 50-year-old recycled aggregates
were collected by crushing oconcrete collected from demolished building sites. It can be
seen that abrasion value of both stone and brick aggregates increases sharply due to the
presence of mortar surrounding the virgin aggregates. The absorption capacity of the
aggregate is also increased for this reason. Concrete samples (15 cm diameter and 30 cm
height) were made and tested accordingly.  The results of the following nine cases were
incorporated in this report:
• NB-55 (Normal Brick Aggregate, w/cm=0.55)
• NS-55 (Normal Stone Aggregate, w/cm =0.55)
• RBY1-55 (Recycled 1-Year Old Brick Aggregate, w/cm =0.55)
• RBY1-45 (Recycled 1-Year Old Brick Aggregate, w/cm =0.45)
• RSY1-55 (Recycled 1-Year Old Stone Aggregate, w/cm =0.55)
• RSY1-45 (Recycled 1-Year Old Stone Aggregate, w/cm =0.45)
• RBY50-45 (Recycled 50-Year Old Brick Aggregate,  w/cm =0.45)
• RBY50-55 (Recycled 50-Year Old Brick Aggregate,  w/cm =0.55)
• RBY30-45 (Recycled 30-Year Old Brick Aggregate,  w/cm =0.45)
CBM-CI International Workshop, Karachi, Pakistan Dr. T. Mohammed
262
Table 3 Properties of recycled aggregates
CBM-CI International Workshop, Karachi, Pakistan Dr. T. Mohammed